
No. 43 of 1981

[Assented to 23 June 1981]

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA 

AN ACT 
To make interim provision for the appropriation of moneys out of the 

Consolidated Fund for the service of the year ending 30 June 1982 

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of 
Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory 

(Selt~Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows: 

1. SHORT TITLE 

This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 1981-82. 

2. COMMENCEMENT 

This Act shall come into operation on 1 July 1981. 

3. ISSUE, APPLICATION AND APPROPRIATION 

(1) The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Fund and 
apply for the services specified in the Schedule in respect of the 
financial year ending 30 June 1982, the sum of $288,607,000. 

(2) The Consolidated Fund is appropriated to the extent 
necessary for the purposes of sub-section (1). 

A. B. CAUDELL, Government Printer of the Northern Territory 



Supply 

SCHEDULE 

ABSTRACT 

Chief Minister 

Attorney-General 

Minister for Transport and Works 

Minister for Primary Production and Tourism 

Minister for Education 

Treasurer and Minister for Industrial 
Development 

Minister for Lands and Housing 

Minister for Mines and Energy 

Minister for Health 

Minister for Community Development 

2 

Section 3 

$ 
24,166,000 

3,299,000 

87,241,000 

7,368,000 

41,775,000 

11,606,000 

32,500,000 

23,002,000 

36,701,000 

20,949,000 

288,607,000 



Supply 

SERVICES 

CHIEF MINISTER 

Division 11 LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 

Total Division 11 

Division 12 DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF MINISTER 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 
4 Other Services 

Total Division 12 

Division 14 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSIONER 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 

Total Division 14 

Division 16 OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 

Total Division 16 

Division 17 CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE 
NORTHERN TERRITORY 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 17 

Division 18 POLICE 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 

Total Division 18 

3 

$ 

525,000 
135,000 

660,000 

2,201,000 
2,030,000 

128,000 
2,650,000 

'i,009,000 

890,000 
180,000 

3,000 

1,073,000 

126,000 
61,000 

187,000 

5,694,000 

5,694,000 

6,300,000 
2,800,000 

160,000 

9,260,000 



Supply 

Division 19 NORTHERN TERRITORY EMERGENCY 
SERVICE 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 

Total Division 19 

$ 

170,000 
110,000 

3,000 

283,000 

CHIEF MINISTER: TOTAL 24,166,000 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL 

Division 25 DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 

2,195,000 
1,104,000 

ATTORNEY-GENERAL: TOT AL 3,299,000 

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND WORKS 

Division 30 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT AND WORKS 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 
4 Other Services 
5 Repairs and Maintenance 
6 Capital Works 
8 Property Management 

18,099,000 
6,828,000 
1,400,000 
1,350,000 

11,710,000 
43,900,000 

3,954,000 

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND WORKS: TOTAL 87,241,000 

MINISTER FOR PRIMARY PRODUCTION AND TOURISM 

Division 40 DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY PRODUCTION 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 
4 Other Services 

Total Division 40 

Division 41 AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT AND 
MARKETING AUTHORITY 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 41 

4 

2,813,000 
2,117,000 

210,000 
390,000 

5,530,000 

750,000 

750,000 



Supply 

Division 42 NORTHERN TERRITORY TOURIST 
COMMISSION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 42 

$ 

1,088,000 

1,088,000 

MINISTER FOR PRIMARY PRODUCTION 
AND TOURISM: TOTAL 7,368,000 

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION 

Division 45 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 
4 Oth0r Services 

Total Division 45 

Division 46 COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF CENTRAL 
AUSTRALIA 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 

Total Division 46 

Division 47 DARWIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 47 

Division 48 UNIVERSITY PLANNING AUTHORITY 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 

Total Division 48 
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24,000,000 
8,062,000 

200,000 
3,702,000 

35,964,000 

336,000 
124,000 

19,000 

479,000 

4,403,000 

4,403,000 

146,000 
105,000 

5,000 

256,000 



Supply 

Division 49 NORTHERN TERRITORY INDUSTRIES 
TRAINING COMMISSION 

4 Other Services 

$ 

673,000 

Total Division 49 673,000 

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION: TOT AL 41,775,000 

TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Division 50 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 
4 Other Services 

Total Division 50 

Division 51 RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 51 

Division 52 NORTHERN TERRITORY DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 52 

Division 53 ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER 

To enable the Treasurer -

(a) to make moneys available for expenditure 
pending the issue of a Treasurer's Warrant 
specifically applicable to the expenditure 

(b) to make moneys available for expenditure, 
particulars of which will afterwards be 
submitted to the Legislative Assembly 
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2,160,000 
1,718,000 

28,000 
286,000 

4,192,000 

250,000 

250,000 

2,164,000 

2,164,000 



Supply 

(c) to make moneys available for future wage 
determinations 

Total Division 53 

TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT: 

MINISTER FOR LANDS AND HOUSING 

Division 55 DEPARTMENT OF LANDS 

TOTAL 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
8 Property Management 

Total Division 55 

Division 56 NORTHERN TERRITORY HOUSING 
COMMISSION 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 56 

Division 57 PALMERSTON DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

4 Other Services 

$ 

5,000,000 

11,606,000 

2,760,000 
1,179,000 
1,860,000 

5,799,000 

24,500,000 

24,500,000 

2,201,000 

Total Division 57 2,201,000 

MINISTER FOR LANDS AND HOUSING: TOTAL 32,500,000 

MINISTER FOR MINES AND ENERGY 

Division 60 DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND ENERGY 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
4 Other Services 

Total .Division 60 
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2,129,000 
1,470,000 

203,000 

3,802,000 



Supply 

$ 

Division 61 NORTHERN TERRITORY ELECTRICITY 
COMMISSION . 

4 Other Services 19,200,000 

Total Division 61 19,200,000 

MINISTER FOR MINES AND ENERGY: TOTAL 23,002,000 

MINISTER FOR HEALTH 

Division 62 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 
4 Other Services 

Total Division 62 

Division 63 LIQUOR COMMISSION OF THE NORTHERN 
TERRITORY 

4 Other· Services 

23,164,000 
9,542,000 
1,300,000 
2,500,000 

36,506,000 

195,000 

Total Division 63 195,000 

MINISTER FOR HEALTH: TOT AL 36,701,000 

MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Division 65 DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

1 Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary 
2 Administrative Expenses 
3 Capital Items 
4 Other Services 

Total Division 65 

Division 66 MUSEUMS AND ART GALLERIES BOARD 

4 Other Services 

Total Division 66 

4,984,000 
2,524,000 

51,000 
12,342,000 

19,901,000 

1,048,000 

1,048,000 

MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: TOT AL 20,949,000 
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